
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, 
B Deering (Vice-Chairman), J Jones, J Kaye, P Ruffles and T Stowe

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, who, in turn, will notify the Committee 
service at least 7 hours before commencement of the meeting.)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Conservative Group: Councillors P Ballam, S Cousins, D Oldridge 
and K Warnell

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 
meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 
place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) wit
[...]
of the 
public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on 
a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 
attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 
come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - 10 October 2018 (Pages 7 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 10 October 2018.

5. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 
Consideration by the Committee (Pages 17 - 22)

(A) 3/18/1399/VAR - Variation to conditions 3 and 4 of permission 
3/15/2254/FUL: (The solar photovoltaic panels and associated 
infrastructure shall be removed from the site and the land shall be 
reinstated to agricultural use within a period of 6 months from the 
1st January 2042 (Condition 3) or on the cessation of electricity 
supply to the national grid (Condition 4) at Solar Farm, Mill Farm, 
Mentley Lane, Great Munden, Herts (Pages 23 - 36)

Recommended for Approval

(B) 3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC - Single storey rear extension 
and glazed infill extension at Courtyard Arts Centre, Port Vale, 
Hertford, SG14 3AA for Courtyard Arts Centre (Pages 37 - 50)



a) 3/18/1548/FUL – Recommended for Approval
b) 3/18/1549/LBC – Recommended for Approval

(C) 3/18/1604/HH - Proposed first floor rear extension and proposed 
single storey rear extensions at Creeps Mead Cottage, 48 Burns 
Green, Hebing End, Benington, SG2 7DA (Pages 51 - 60)

Recommended for Approval

6. Items for Reporting and Noting (Pages 61 - 72)

(A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ 
non-determination.

(B) Planning Appeals Lodged.

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates.

(D) Planning Statistics.

7. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2018, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews, P Ballam, 
R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, B Deering, 
J Jones, D Oldridge, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Jenny Hendle - Planning and 
Building Control 
Apprentice

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Stephen Tapper - Senior Planning 
Officer

211  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DM DM

Councillors P Boylan and K Warnell.  It was noted that 
Councillors D Oldridge and P Ballam were substituting 
for Councillors P Boylan and K Warnell respectively.

212  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Bull declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in application 3/16/1939/FUL, on the grounds 
that he was Chairman of the Trustees that had 
purchased the land for Buntingford Town Council and 
he was also a Member of Buntingford Town Council.  
He left the room whilst this application was 
determined.

213  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor M Casey 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2018, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

214  3/18/0031/FUL - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
35 UNITS IN TOTAL, WITH 12 AFFORDABLE HOMES, 
SERVICED BY A NEW ESTATE ROAD ACCESSED FROM 
FARNHAM ROAD AT LAND AT JUNCTION OF RYE STREET 
AND FARNHAM ROAD, BISHOP'S STORTFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 8



DM DM

recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head referred to the late representations 
summary including an update from the applicant and a 
consultation response from Thames Water.  Members 
were advised that the principal policy issues had been 
well rehearsed in respect of application 3/16/0452/FUL.

The Head referred to the prominence of the site and 
reminded Members that elements of the first 
application were being implemented.  The design of 
the scheme was linked to the elevated position of the 
site above Rye Street and also in relation to the slope 
of Farnham Road.

Members were advised that negotiations with the 
applicant had resulted in more landscaping and tree 
planting to soften the impact of the proposed 
development.  Certain permitted development (PD) 
rights would be removed for the properties that would 
face onto the new roundabout between the site and 
the Mountbatten Indian Restaurant.

The Head concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above constraints and the scheme 
represented a good standard of design.  Farnham 
Parish Council had objected on highways grounds 
regarding the proposed access to the site and the 
width and alignment of Farnham Road.  The Parish 
Council was also concerned regarding safety when 
large vehicles had to pass each other.

Page 9



DM DM

Members were advised that the High
[...]
 adopted gravity 
system.

Councillor P Ruffles commented that the affordable 
housing was clustered in a separate cul-de-sac and he 
emphasised that this might be unchallengeable due to 
the approval of the previous planning application.  He 
referred to the treatment of back gardens facing the 
roundabout and the augmentation of conditions 8 and 
18 to future proof the boundaries so that they 
remained green boundaries as opposed to fencing.

The Head stated that he could give no advice in respect 
of sewage and water treatment works other than an 
assurance that a management arrangement would be 
in place to ensure that the pumping system was 
maintained.

He emphasised that the further pepper potting of 
affordable housing was not now possible as the 
original application had stipulated the location for the 
affordable housing.  The Head referred to guidance 

Page 11



DM DM

that stated that there should be no more than 15 
affordable housing units in one cluster.  Housing 
associations preferred to keep affordable housing 
units together for management purposes.  Members 
were advised that Officers could look at suggestions 
regarding the control of rear boundaries with trees 
and hedging.  It might be possible to impose Tree 
Preservation Orders (TPOs) in future.

Councillor D Andrews expressed concerns that if a 
management company failed, then the proposed non-
standard sewage system would have to be funded by 
the Environment Agency or East Herts Council.  He 
commented on whether condition 17 should be drilled 
down to cover this issue.

The Head referred to the wording of condition 17 in 
respect of detailed drawings in consultation with 
Thames Water and/or the Environment Agency. 

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor P 
Ruffles seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal 
agreement, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal agreement 

Page 12



DM DM

under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 278 
of the Highways Act 1980, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report submitted.

215  3/16/1939/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL 
LAND TO CEMETERY INCLUDING ACCESS AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO CEMETERY AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S 
CHURCH, THE CAUSEWAY, BUNTINGFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/16/1939/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  The application would 
provide space for approximately 1460 burial spaces 
and space for cremated remains.  The application had 
been submitted a number of years previously and was 
before Members for a decision now that the concerns 
of the Lead Local Flood Authority and the Environment 
Agency had been resolved.

Members were advised that the site was located 
outside the settlement boundary of Buntingford and in 
the rural area beyond the Green Belt.  The application 
was therefore contrary to rural area policy.  Officers 
had not however, identified any visual harm regarding 
the proposed development or any harm in relation to 
highways matters, proposed drainage or in respect of 
any neighbouring properties.  

Page 13



DM DM

The Head emphasised that there was an identified 
need for further burial space in the local area and 
another application for a cemetery had been approved 
a number of years ago.  That application had not been 
implemented however due to it not being the 
preferred site and this applic
[...]
afety was not 
anticipated.

Members discussed the restriction of 10 burials a year.  
The Head advised that the figure of 10 burials a year 
had been included in the documents that had been 
circulated to the statutory consultees and that there 
was not a condition which restricted the number of 
burials to 10 a year.  Councillor T Stowe commented on 
the provision of water sinks in the soil substructure 
and a soakaway or French drain on the perimeter of 
the site.

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor D 
Oldridge seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/16/1939/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.

Page 15



DM DM

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/16/1939/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

The meeting closed at 7.42 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 16



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 07 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE

WARD(S) AFFECTED: As identified separately for each 
application and unauthorised development 
matter.

Purpose/Summary of Report:

 To enable planning and related applications and unauthorised 
development matters to be considered and determined by the 
Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for each agenda item.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DEVELOPMENT MANGEMENT COMMITTEE
That:
(A) A recommendation is detailed separately for each 

application and unauthorised development matter.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The background in relation to e
[...]
phappcriteria.display
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display
mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


Report Author: Kevin Steptoe, Head of Planning and Building 
Control, Extn: 1407. 
kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 19

mailto:kevin.steptoe@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities.

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives. 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy.

Consultation: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Legal: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.
 

Financial: As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Human 
Resource:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Risk 
Management:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 7 NOVEMBER 2018

Application 
Number

3/18/1399/VAR

Proposal Variation to conditions 3 and 4 of permission 
3/15/2254/FUL: (The solar photovoltaic panels and 
associated infrastructure shall be removed from the site 
and the land shall be reinstated to agricultural use within a 
period of 6 months from the 1st January 2042 (Condition 3) 
or on the cessation of electricity supply to the national grid 
(Condition 4). 

Application 3/15/2254/FUL was for: Change of use of land 
from (1) agriculture to (2) mixed use for agriculture use and 
use for the generation of renewable energy (Solar)  

To amend the end date to 1st January 2057 (cond 3) or on 
the cessation of ele
[...]
positive 
material consideration that carries weight. 

9.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion

9.1 As set out above, it is material to the determination of these 
applications, that planning permission and listed building 
consent have previously been granted for a development similar 
to that now being proposed.  The 2015 permissions remain 

Page 43



Application Number: 3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC

extant and can be implemented.  There have been no significant 
changes in circumstance or policy since the 2015 permission that 
would not warrant a different decision being made.  The 
proposed amendments to the scheme are considered to be 
acceptable and would not result in significant harm to the 
character and appearance of the building, the Conservation Area 
or the significance of this curtilage listed building. 

9.2 Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposal will result in the loss 
of parking provision and that there is existing parking pressures 
in the surrounding area, the site is located in a sustainable 
location close to the town centre, public transport provision and 
other public car parks and the proposal would not therefore 
result in significant adverse impacts in terms of parking.

9.3 Subject to appropriate conditions being attached to any grant of 
permission, the proposal would not result in any unacceptable 
impact on existing landscape features and the proposal would 
not result in any harm in terms of impact on the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential dwellings.

9.4 Positive weight should be attached to the enhanced provision 
that this development would provide for this existing arts facility 
in accordance with policy CFLR7 of the District Plan and National 
Planning Policy Framework.

9.5 Having regard to the above it is therefore recommended that 
planning permission and listed building consent be granted.

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Three year time lim
[...]


15

27

29

31

33
35

37
a

Hertford

O
ffi

ce
s)

(C
ou

nc
il

Church
Baptist

37

39
41

V
al

e 
H

ou
se

1 to
 4

3

2

7

1

65

Hartham

1

Villas

4

1
9

2
9

2
8

2
4

Depot

2
7

2
2

3
0

34

41

39

3
3

to
 3

7

3
2

3
1

1
2

6

1

3
5

2
9

6

2

45

3

1
4

8 to
6

1

Hall

2
3

2
1

2

1
3

9
b

1
5

9
d

9c

9
a

1
3

1
1

1
3
a

1

7

2
4

1
4

1
7

2
9

3
9

5

2
a

2
b

PH

18d

18a

28

30

34

4

5

2

Mill Mead

22

12

11

19

4

13

18

42c

42b

2

42

42a

44

Primary School

C
ow

br
id

ge

C
hu

rc
h

C
on

gl

H
er

tfo
rd

P
o

rt
 H

il
l

Cowbridge

SITE

Port Vale

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: Courtyard Arts Centre, Port Vale, Hertford, SG14 3AA

Reference: 3/18/1548/FUL & 3/18/1549/LBC

Scale: 1:1250

O.S Sheet: TL3212

Date of Print: 25 Septemeber 2018

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 7 NOVEMBER 2018

Application 
Number

3/18/1604/HH

Proposal Proposed first floor rear extension and proposed single 
storey rear extensions

Location Creeps Mead Cottage, 48 Burns Green, Hebing End, 
Benington, SG2 7DA

Parish Benington 
Ward Walkern

Date of Registration of 
Application

13 July 2018

Target Determination Date 7 September 2018
Reason for Committee 
Report

Applicant is a District Councillor

Case Officer Susie Defoe

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the conditions set out 
at the end of this report.

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues

1.1 This application seeks permission for a first floor rear
[...]
, Minor and Other Planning Applications

Cumulative Performance

A
p
r-

1
8

M
a
y
-1

8

J
u
n
-1

8

J
u
l-
1
8

A
u
g
-1

8

S
e
p
-1

8

O
c
t-

1
8

N
o
v
-1

8

D
e
c
-1

8

J
a
n
-1

9

F
e
b
-1

9

M
a
r-

1
9

Total Applications 

Received 242 486 719 943 1135 1313

Percentage achieved 

against Local and 

National Targets A
p
r-

1
8

M
a
y
-1

8

J
u
n
-1

8

J
u
l-
1
8

A
u
g
-1

8

S
e
p
-1

8

O
c
t-

1
8

N
o
v
-1

8

D
e
c
-1

8

J
a
n
-1

9

F
e
b
-1

9

M
a
r-

1
9

Targets for 

Local 

Performance 
(set by East 

Herts)

National 

Targets (set 

by 

Government)

Major % 66% 63% 66% 82% 83% 85% Major % 60% 60%

Minor % 83% 88% 91% 90% 87% 83% Minor % 80% 65%

Other % 95% 95% 96% 95% 94% 92% Other % 90% 80%

Appeals A
p
r-

1
8

M
a
y
-1

8

J
u
n
-1

8

J
u
l-
1
8

A
u
g
-1

8

S
e
p
-1

8

O
c
t-

1
8

N
o
v
-1

8

D
e
c
-1

8

J
a
n
-1

9

F
e
b
-1

9

M
a
r-

1
9

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Monthy) 11 5 17 14 8 1

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Monthly) 2 2 9 4 3 1

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Cumulative) 11 16 33 47 55 56

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Cumulative) 2 4 13 17 20 21

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o
.  6

D

Page 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 10 October 2018
	5 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	5a 3/18/1399/VAR - Variation to conditions 3 and 4 of permission 3/15/2254/FUL: (The solar photovoltaic panels and associated infrastructure shall be removed from the site and the land shall be reinstated to agricultural use within a period of 6 months from the 1st January 2042 (Condition 3) or on the cessation of electricity supply to the national grid (Condition 4) at Solar Farm, Mill Farm, Mentley Lane, Great Munden, Herts
	3181399VAR Plan

	5b 3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC - Single storey rear extension and glazed infill extension at Courtyard Arts Centre, Port Vale, Hertford, SG14 3AA for Courtyard Arts Centre
	3181548HH and 3181549LBC Plan

	5c 3/18/1604/HH - Proposed first floor rear extension and proposed single storey rear extensions at Creeps Mead Cottage, 48 Burns Green, Hebing End, Benington, SG2 7DA
	3181604HH Plan

	6 Items for Reporting and Noting
	Appeals Decided (decisions)
	Appeals Lodged
	Appeal Hearing Dates
	New Cumulative Figures




Minutes of the meeting


DM DM

393

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2018, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, B Deering, 
J Jones, J Kaye, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, K Crofton and 
S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

David Snell - Senior Planning 
Officer

259  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman referred to a number of housekeeping 
issues in relation to the fire alarm, exits, the need to 
silence mobile devices and the unisex toilets outside of 



DM DM

394

the Council Chamber.

The Chairman also referred to this being the first 
meeting since the adoption of the District Plan.  He 
acknowledged the magnificent work that had gone into 
preparing the District Plan and also in bringing the 
plan into fruition.  The Chairman advised the 
Committee that there would be a short post meeting 
briefing.

260  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2018 

Councillor P Boylan proposed and Councillor S Bull 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 October 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
addition of Councillor M Allen to the apologies detailed 
at Minute 211.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 June 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the addition of Councillor M Allen to the 
apologies detailed at Minute 211.



DM DM

395

261  3/18/1399/VAR - VARIATION TO CONDITIONS 3 AND 4 OF 
PERMISSION 3/15/2254/FUL: (THE SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC 
PANELS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND THE LAND SHALL BE 
REINSTATED TO AGRICULTURAL USE WITHIN A PERIOD OF 
6 MONTHS FROM THE 1ST JANUARY 2042 (CONDITION 3) 
OR ON THE CESSATION OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TO THE 
NATIONAL GRID (CONDITION 4) AT SOLAR FARM, MILL 
FARM, MENTLEY LANE, GREAT MUNDEN, HERTS  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1399/VAR, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Chairman and the Head of Planning and Building 
Control summarised the application.  The Head 
advised that the principal issue for Members was in 
relation to the extended harm to the landscape, given 
that the solar farm was already in place on this site.

Members should balance the extended harm against 
the extended renewable energy provision in line with 
renewable energy policies.  The Head emphasised that 
a deadline end date still applied and the applicant 
would be required to return the land to its original use.

Councillor D Andrews stated that he believed that the 
balance of considerations was quite close.  He 
questioned why the application to extend the deadline 
had been made so early on prior to the deadline on 
the original application.



DM DM

396

The Chairman commented that decisions on 
extensions of such deadlines were often made on a 
commercial basis rather than in relation to planning 
matters.  Members must decide whether there was 
more harm than good or good than harm when 
making a decision on this application.  The Head 
confirmed that applications of this nature were often 
made for financial rather than planning reasons.

Councillor D Andrews stated that he would have 
preferred to be considering an extension of time much 
closer to the original deadline.  He commented that 
the solar photovoltaic panels had only been in place 
for 2 years and had probably been operating for less 
than that.  He referred to his sense of discomfort with 
this application and he was supportive of much of 
what had been said by Great Munden Parish Council.  
He referred to the well balanced nature of the report 
prepared by the Officer.

Councillor J Kaye commented that a key issue was one 
of landscaping, given that the approved landscaping 
scheme that was intended to screen the ground-
mounted solar panels had not yet reached maturity.  
He referred to solar farms where a longer end date 
had been given at the outset rather than an application 
being submitted to extend a shorter deadline as with 
this application. 

Councillor J Jones referred to apparent non-compliance 
with landscaping conditions and he queried whether 
this could be tightened up with stronger conditions.  
The Chairman stated that the solar farm already had 
planning permission and whilst the previous 



DM DM

397

conditions could be enforced, new conditions could 
not now be applied.

The Head confirmed that Members could not attach 
new conditions.  Members were advised that the 
planting period had not commenced when the matter 
was mentioned to Officers.  The planting period had 
now commenced, however, and Officers would 
monitor the position although they had no reason to 
believe that the condition would not be adhered to by 
the applicant.

The Head confirmed to Councillor J Jones that an 
informative could be attached to the planning 
permission reminding the applicant in respect of the 
compliance with the planning conditions regarding 
landscaping.  Councillor M Casey commented that he 
saw no reason to object to the application given that 
technology in 40 years might very likely have moved on 
from the current position.

Councillor J Jones proposed and Councillor M Casey 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1399/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted and an 
informative regarding the completion of landscaping.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now amended.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 



DM DM

398

3/18/1399/VAR, planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted and an informative regarding 
completion of landscaping.

262  3/18/1548/FUL AND 3/18/1549/LBC - SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND GLAZED INFILL EXTENSION AT 
COURTYARD ARTS CENTRE, PORT VALE, HERTFORD, SG14 
3AA FOR COURTYARD ARTS CENTRE  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of applications 
3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC, planning 
permission and listed building consent be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head detailed the relevant planning history and 
summarised the applications for single storey 
extensions to the Courtyard Arts Centre in Hertford.  
The principal changes included the design of the infill 
extension within the courtyard plus changes to the size 
and position of roof lights.

Members were advised that Officers had given weight 
to the 2015 planning permission and there had been 
no significant changes in policy or circumstances since 
2015.  The Head stated that local residents had 
expressed concerns in relation to car parking but the 
fact that planning permission was already in place was 
a material consideration.

Members were reminded that the site was close to the 
town centre and other parking facilities.  The Head 



DM DM

399

concluded that the matter of car parking was not one 
that warranted refusal of planning permission in this 
case.

Councillor P Ruffles, as the local ward Member, 
referred to car parking.  He accepted the logic detailed 
in the report and the comments made by Officers.  He 
queried whether the Council’s parking team could 
explore the intensification of the use of the parking 
places for Courtyard Arts Centre.

Councillor Ruffles accepted the difficulties of a shared 
use but requested that Officers look again at 
maximising the intensification of the available parking 
at the Arts Centre.  Councillor J Kaye referred to 
paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted and the removal 
of the element of the application that covered the 
provision of a concrete platform for the storage of 
refuse bins in response to concerns that had been 
raised by the landscape advisor.  He requested some 
clarity as to where the bins would go.

The Head advised that the application had not 
demonstrated an alternative location for the bins but 
Officers could add a condition if Members felt it was 
necessary requiring details of where the refuse storage 
would be located.  Members were advised that this 
was not a pivotal matter when the Authority had 
determined the 2015 application and no further detail 
had been forthcoming from the applicant.

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, a motion that in respect of applications 
3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC, the Committee 



DM DM

400

support the recommendations for approval, subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of applications 
3/18/1548/FUL and 3/18/1549/LBC, planning 
permission and listed building consent be 
granted, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report submitted.

263  3/18/1604/HH - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION 
AND PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSIONS AT 
CREEPS MEAD COTTAGE, 48 BURNS GREEN, HEBING END, 
BENINGTON, SG2 7DA  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1604/HH, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report now submitted.  
The Chairman explained that this application had been 
reported to the Committee as the applicant was a 
District Councillor.

The Head summarised the application for extensions 
to a residential property.  Members were advised that 
the property had been extended previously and the 
site was located in the rural area beyond the Green 
Belt.

The Head advised that the previous and proposed 



DM DM

401

extensions would not cause significant harm to 
character and appearance of the building, the site or 
the surroundings.  

Members were advised that the adjacent properties 
were listed but having regard to the size and scale of 
the proposed extensions and the distance to the listed 
buildings, Officers considered that there would be no 
harm to the setting of those heritage assets.

Councillor M Allen proposed and Councillor D Andrews 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1604/HH, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/1604/HH, planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

264  ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING 

RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted:

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 
permission / non-determination;

(B) Planning Appeals lodged;



DM DM

402

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 
Hearing dates; and

(D) Planning Statistics.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


